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declines in sales and production at the 
subject firm are attributed to a 
worldwide slow down in the airline 
industry during the relevant period, 
which thus impacted the retrofitting 
aerospace interior components business. 
The events of September 11, 2001 
further impacted the demand for the 
subject firm’s products. 

Therefore, imports from Canada or 
Mexico of products ‘‘like or directly 
competitive’’ with what the subject 
plant produced did not ‘‘contribute 
importantly’’ to the layoffs at the subject 
plant. 

Conclusion 

After review of the application and 
investigative findings, I conclude that 
there has been no error or 
misinterpretation of the law or of the 
facts which would justify 
reconsideration of the Department of 
Labor’s prior decision. Accordingly, the 
application is denied.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 5th day of 
July 2002. 

Edward A. Tomchick, 
Director, Division of Trade Adjustment 
Assistance.
[FR Doc. 02–18080 Filed 7–17–02; 8:45 am] 
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Carey Industries, Inc., Danbury, NC; 
Notice of Termination of Investigation 

Pursuant to Title V of the North 
American Free Trade Agreement 
Implementation Act (Pub. L. 103–182) 
concerning transitional adjustment 
assistance, hereinafter called NAFTA–
TAA and in accordance with Section 
250(a), Subchapter D, Chapter 2, Title II, 
of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended 
(19 U.S.C. 2273), an investigation was 
initiated on January 29, 2002 in 
response to a petition filed by a 
company official on behalf of workers at 
Carey Industries, Inc., Danbury, North 
Carolina. 

The petitioner has requested that the 
petition be withdrawn. Consequently, 
further investigation in this case would 
serve no purpose, and the investigation 
has been terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC this 5th day of 
July, 2002. 
Linda G. Poole, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 02–18076 Filed 7–17–02; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[NAFTA 6206] 

IEC Electronics Corporation, Newark, 
NY; Notice of Termination of 
Investigation 

Pursuant to Title V of the North 
American Free Trade Agreement 
Implementation Act (Pub. L. 103–182) 
concerning transitional adjustment 
assistance, hereinafter called NAFTA–
TAA and in accordance with Section 
250(a), Subchapter 2, Title II, of the 
Trade Act of 1974, as amended (19 
U.S.C. 2331), an investigation was 
initiated on May 14, 2002, in response 
to a petition filed on behalf of workers 
at IEC Electronics Corporation, Newark, 
New York. The workers produce printed 
circuit boards. 

A negative determination applicable 
to the petitioning group of workers was 
issued on March 27, 2002 (NAFTA–
5649). No new information is evident 
which would result in a reversal of the 
Department’s previous determination. 
Consequently, further investigation in 
this case would serve no purpose, and 
the investigation has been terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC this 5th day of 
June 2002. 
Linda G. Poole, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 02–18075 Filed 7–17–02; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

[NAFTA–5762] 

JTD, Incorporated, Tigard, OR; Notice 
of Termination of Investigation 

Pursuant to Title V of the North 
American Free Trade Agreement 
Implementation Act (Pub. L. 103–182) 
concerning transitional adjustment 
assistance, hereinafter called NAFTA–
TAA and in accordance with section 
250(a), Subchapter 2, Title II, of the 
Trade Act of 1974, as amended (19 USC 
2331), an investigation was initiated on 

January 23, 2002 in response to a 
petition filed on the same date on behalf 
of workers at JTD, Incorporated, Tigard, 
Oregon. 

The company official submitting the 
petition has requested that the petition 
be withdrawn. Consequently, further 
investigation in this case would serve 
no purpose, and the investigation has 
been terminated.

Signed in Washington, DC, this 5th day of 
July 2002. 
Edward A. Tomchick, 
Director, Division of Trade Adjustment 
Assistance.
[FR Doc. 02–18077 Filed 7–17–02; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–30–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training 
Administration 

Investigations Regarding Certifications 
of Eligibility To Apply for NAFTA 
Transitional Adjustment Assistance 

Petitions for transitional adjustment 
assistance under the North American 
Free Trade Agreement—Transitional 
Adjustment Assistance Implementation 
Act (Pub. L. 103–182), hereinafter called 
(NAFTA–TAA), have been filed with 
State Governors under Section 250 (b)(1) 
of Subchapter D, Chapter 2, Title II, of 
the Trade Act of 1974, as amended, are 
identified in the Appendix to this 
Notice. Upon notice from a Governor 
that a NAFTA–TAA petition has been 
received, the Director of the Division of 
Trade Adjustment Assistance (DTAA), 
Employment and Training 
Administration (ETA), Department of 
Labor (DOL), announces the filing of the 
petition and takes action pursuant to 
paragraphs (c) and (e) of Section 250 of 
the Trade Act. 

The purpose of the Governor’s actions 
and the Labor Department’s 
investigations are to determine whether 
the workers separated from employment 
on or after December 8, 1993 (date of 
enactment of Public Law 103–182) are 
eligible to apply for NAFTA–TAA under 
Subchapter D of the Trade Act because 
of increased imports from or the shift in 
production to Mexico or Canada. 

The petitioners or any other persons 
showing a substantial interest in the 
subject matter of the investigations may 
request a public hearing with the 
Director of DTAA at the U.S. 
Department of Labor (DOL) in 
Washington, D.C. provided such request 
is filed in writing with the Director of 
DTAA not later than July 29, 2002. 

Also, interested persons are invited to 
submit written comments regarding the 
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